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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL EASTERN ZONE 

BENCH KOLKATA 

Original Application No. -     

IN THE MATTER OF :

JATINDRA KUMAR SINGH                       PETITIONER 

            

VERSUS 

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.                                RESPONDENTS 

SYNOPSIS 

That the petitioner is approaching this Hon’ble National Green Tribunal against the 

air pollution, water pollution, groundwater pollution and soil pollution caused by 

Respondent no. 7 namely,  “JSW (ENERGY) IND-BARATH ENERGY (UTKAL) 

LIMITED” established at Sahaibahal, PO- Charpali Barpali, Bandhbahal, District  

Jharsuguda, Odisha, which has been operating as a power plant industry in the district 

Jharsuguda. The respondent no.7 is an “industrial unit’ which is constructed illegally 

on forest land and has been polluting the environment of the region with smoke, ash, 

silo, dust and untreated trade effluents through its industrial operations. The 

respondent no.7 is situated in close proximity to the residential population with only 

30 meters of distance from village Sahajbahal whereby the residents are immensely 

suffering from all the dense smoke, emissions from silo and dust in air such that the 

air pollution has lead to intolerable eye irritation and infections, breathing problems 

and burning sensations in heart. The ash and smoke dirts the residential houses, roads 

and infrastructures such that accumulated dark-coloured substance is found 

everywhere in the region. Further, the chimney of the respondent no.7 is only at 200 

m distance from the government school of the village which is dangerously impacting 

the health of children.  
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The respondent no.7 is dumping and draining its waste trade effluents directly into 

the agricultural fields which has caused the toxicity in soil and the crops. The fields 

of rice which is a major crop, are polluted whereby the crop color has changed to 

greyish. The toxic crop is the result of soil pollution which is caused by the 

respondent no.7. Further, the respondent no.7 is also contaminating the groundwater 

of this region whereby the water in the borewell has turned yellow. A team came and 

inspected the borewell and told the villagers to not to drink water from the borewell 

as it may lead to sudden heart attack. Therefore, the groundwater pollution is being 

caused continuously, which is also responsible for adding toxicity to the soil and 

crops grown in the region. 

Worsening the quality of the environment of Jharsuguda, the respondent no.7 is also 

responsible for causing water pollution by draining its untreated waste water in Kata 

(pond) and precious Mahanadi river. The flying ash has also entered the pond and 

polluted the water in it. The water of the pond is used by the resident population 

which has now been polluted with chemical wastes of respondent no.7 whereby the 

usage of water from Kata is causing skin problems such as continuous iching in the 

body. Hence, violating the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 

The respondent no. 7 has violated the section 7 of the Environment Protection Act by 

causing emission of heavy dark coloured smoke directly in the air and also causing 

widespread ash and dark emissions from silo and dust which is harmful and injurious 

to health of 2500 residential population. The nuisance of respondent no. 7 has 

adversely impacted the air, water and soil quality of the region and has made the 

environment unliveable with extreme environment pollution, thus, violating the 

Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and Air Act. The respondent no.7 is constructed 

on forest land, which must had been preserved and protected. The coal combustions, 

silo emissions and smoke emitting out from the respondent no.7 is cancerous and has 

caused respiratory diseases to the people. The vicious smoke of respondent no. 7 has 

caused breathing problems, chest pain, irritation in eyes, nose and lungs of the 

petitioner and therefore, violating the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 by injuring 

the health by releasing air pollutants untreated in the residential area.  
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All of the above acts of respondent no. 7 have resulted in creation of unhealthy, 

cancerous and polluted environment. The petitioner along with other residents, is 

helpless to witness their clean homes to turn smoky, unclean and polluted. Therefore, 

the petitioner is praying to this Hon’ble Tribunal for stopping the extreme damage to 

the environment by the respondent no.7. 

 

Date :   15.12 .24


Place : Jharsuguda


SWEKSHA PRAKASH 

Counsel for the Petitioner 

Email- prakashsweksha@gmail.com


Mob. - 8085110224
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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL EASTERN ZONE 

BENCH KOLKATA 

IN THE MATTER OF :

JATINDRA SINGH                      PETITIONER 

            

VERSUS 

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.                                RESPONDENTS 

CHRONOLOGY OF EVENT 

Date Particulars 

20.08.2009 Illegal establishment of Respondent no.07 on forest land 
in close proximity to the petitioner’s village

28.12.2022 Acquisition of M/S Ind-Barath by JSW Energy Limited

01.02.2024 Respondent no. 7 emitting smoke, dust, ash and silo 
causing the air to be dusty and infectious; dumping and 
draining trade effluent/ pollutants on the agricultural field 
of the petitioner

26.02.24 Written complaint to the Collector, Jharsuguda

28.03.2024 Petitioner filed RTI to State Pollution Control Board, 
Odisha 

20.04.2024 Reply to RTI from State Pollution Control Board, Odisha, 
subject : CTO under Air Act, 1981 and Water Act, 1974

25.11.2024 Change in colour of rice crops and air pollution due to the 
ongoing emission of cancerous pollutants in the 
environment by respondent no.7

Date :   15.12 .24


Place : Jharsuguda, Odisha


SWEKSHA PRAKASH 

Counsel for the Petitioner 

Email- prakashsweksha@gmail.com


Mob. - 8085110224
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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL EASTERN ZONE 

BENCH KOLKATA 

Original Application No. -     
IN THE MATTER OF :

(1) JATINDRA KUMAR SINGH S/O Mr. KSHIROD CHANDRA SINGH 

AGED 44 YEARS R/O SANSARATIKIRA, SAHAJBAHAL,  

P.O. - CHARPALI-BARPALI, VIA B.B. COLONY 

DISTRICT JHARSUGUDA, ODISHA- 768211 

M.No. : 9937984490 

       

                                                PETITIONER 

VERSUS 

(1) STATE OF ODISHA 

Through Chief Secretary 

Government of Odisha, General Administration Department,  

Odisha Secretariat, Bhubaneswar-751001 

Email : csori@nic.in, cs-ori@nic.in 

(2) MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE 

Through its secretary, New Delhi 

Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bag, New Delhi,110003 

E Mail : secy-moef@nic.in 

(3) CENTRAL POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

Through its Member Secretary 

Parivesh Bhawan ,East Arjun Nagar ,Delhi 110032 

E Mail ccb.cpcb@nic.in 

mailto:csori@nic.in,%20cs-ori@nic.in
mailto:secy-moef@nic.in
mailto:ccb.cpcb@nic.in
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(4) ODISHA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

Through Member Secretary 

ParibeshBhawan, A/118, Nilakantha Nagar,  

Unit-8, Bhubaneswar-751 012 

E-mail : paribesh1@ospcboard.org 

(5) DISTRICT MAGISTRATE JHARSUGUDA 

Office of the District Magistrate and Collector, 

Jharsuguda PIN-768204, Odisha 

E-Mail : dm-jharsuguda@nic.in 

(6) MUNICIPAL COMMISSIONER OF JHARSUGUDA 

Jharsuguda Municipality, Mangal Bazar Rd, 

Jharsuguda District, Odisha PIN- 768201  

E-mail : jsgmunicipality@yahoo.com 

(7) M/s JSW (ENERGY) IND-BARATH ENERGY (UTKAL) LIMITED  

Through Promoter/Vice President 

Mr. K Rajashekara Rao and Mr. C Venkatarama Reddy 

Sahaibahal, PO- Charpali Barpali, Bandhbahal,  

District  Jharsuguda, Odisha, PIN-768211 

(8) JSW (ENERGY) LIMITED 

Through MD and CEO - Mr.PRASHANT JAIN 

JSW Centre, Bandra Kurla Complex, 

Bandra (East), Mumbai (400051) 

(9) Mr.PRASHANT JAIN 

Joint Managing Director and CEO of JSW (energy) ltd. 

JSW Centre, Bandra Kurla Complex, 

Bandra (East), Mumbai (400051) 

                               RESPONDENTS 

mailto:paribesh1@ospcboard.org
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ORIGINAL  APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 14,15,READ WITH 

SECTION 18 OF THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL ACT 2010 

It is humbly submitted by the petitioners as under: 

FACTS OF THE CASE 

1) That the petitioner is an Indian citizens residing in district Jharsuguda, Odisha,  is 

a farmer and who is affected by the air pollution and water pollution being caused 

by the respondent no. 7. The polluted air in the region has caused irritation in eyes 

and eye infection, intolerable coughing and sickness to the petitioner and to so 

many other people like him who have been misfortunate to live under the 

influence of widespread emission of harmful smoke, ash, silo and toxic gases 

which are emitting from the industrial unit of the respondent no. 7. (Smoke 

emissions are photographed in Annexure A-1 and medical prescription in A-2) 

2) That the respondent no. 7 is an ‘industrial unit' under section 2 (k) of the Air 

(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, referred as “JSW (ENERGY) 

IND-BARATH ENERGY (UTKAL) LIMITED”. The JSW Energy Limited  is a 

company which has completely acquired M/S Ind-Barath and owns a 700 MW 

(350MW x 2 units) thermal power plant located at Jharsuguda district of Odisha. 

The respondent no.7 is causing extreme air pollution by emitting toxic gases, ash, 

silo and untreated smoke openly in the air and also draining trade effluents in the 

natural water bodies including Mahanadi river and open agricultural fields 

whereby causing contamination to water bodies and causing toxicity to soil cover 

and groundwater of the region. 

3) That, the power plant of respondent no. 7 is situated in the close vicinity of 

residential population of villages of the district Jharsuguda and carrying out its 

industrial operations extremely affecting the health of 2500 residents. The 

respondent no. 7 is established at a distance of 30 meters to village Sahajbahal, 

120 meters to village Munda Pada and 350 meters to village Sansaratikra, 

whereby the silo, chimney, boiler and ash pond of the respondent no. 7 is only 50 
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meters to Sansaratikra village and forcing residents and bypasses to suffer with 

heavy ash and smoke. Also, the track hopper is 60 meters to Munda Pada such that 

all the people residing and bypassing the area are badly affected by the coal 

burning. 

4) That, the chimney of  respondent no. 7 while emitting heavy smoke, is constructed 

at a distance of only only 180 meters from government school whereby forcing the 

children to breathe in polluted air such that the air is filled with smoke, dust, silo 

and toxic gases. 

5) That the unit of respondent no. 7 is emitting large amount of smoke and ash 

everyday and made the environment unbreathable for the residents. The colour of 

the smoke is visible as black, grey and white. The smoke from respondent no.7 

has caused irritation and burning sensations in eyes, nose, lungs and chest of the 

petitioner. (Air pollution is prima facie evident from photographs annexed in 

Annexure A-1) 

6) That the environment has become suffocating because the air is filled with bad, 

intolerable, infection causing gases which are coming out of the establishment of 

respondent no.7. 

7) That the unit of respondent no. 7 is illegally established on the forest land for 

which the Hon’ble High Court of Odisha has directed demolition of the power 

plant, but the same has not been executed till date. The respondent no.7 is  

illegally occupying the forest land and is continuously polluting the environment. 

The Hon’ble High Court of Orissa ordering the eviction of all structures and 

machineries from the ‘encroached forest land’. The eviction order relates to 

constructions undertaken by Ind Barath Energy Utkal Limited (IBEUL) for the 

2x350 MW  coal-based thermal power plant in 2014. The high court issued the 

order recently after taking note in the meantime constructions including buildings, 

boiler, turbine, track hopper, chimney etc and transmission towers for linking the 

power plant with the eastern power grid had come up on forest land. Case records 
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showed eight encroachment cases were instituted against IBEUL(now JSW), 

which had applied for the diversion of forest land measuring 35.98 hectare for the 

establishment of the power plant. It was held that, “We have gathered from the 

records that no such approval for diversion has been granted so far. But, 

surprisingly, IBEUL now JSW Energy Ltd is still on encroachment over the forest 

land”.(The High Court order is annexed in Annexure A-5 and investigation report 

in A-6.) 

8) That the respondent no.7 is operating without obtaining prior necessary approvals  

and environment clearances and is still operating in the residential area and has 

not shifted/evicted as per the directions given by the Hon’ble Orissa High Court 

on 14.08.2024. Also, respondent no. 7 is continuously causing air pollution and no 

action has been taken by any authority to stop the air pollution and conserve our 

precious environment. 

9) That in the reply to RTI filed by the petitioner filed, it is clear that the operations 

are being carried by the respondent no.7,8,9 in violation to the terms of the 

consent. The respondent no.7 has been illegally operating without constructing of 

proper ash pond and disposing ash in low lying area (school of the village and 

Mahanadi reservoir) without proper safety measures such that the environment 

pollution is aggravating and worsening the quality of life in the region. (The 

Consent to operate is annexed as Annexure A-4) 

10)That the operations of respondent no.7 have extremely polluted the air of the 

residential region of the petitioner by improper and unsystematic disposal system 

for silo. While,  silos are used in power plants for storing coal, fly ash, and cooled 

coal slag:  

1) Fly ash silos : Store fly ash, a solid waste product from burning coal. Fly 

ash silos are designed to prevent environmental pollution from fly ash 

accumulation. They include systems for grading, feeding, aerating, 

discharging, collecting dust, packing bags, and loading trucks. Fly ash is 
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also used as an additive in the construction, concrete, and cement 

industries.  

2) Coal silos : Store coal, and are often made of concrete or steel. Concrete 

silos are more expensive and take longer to build, while steel silos are less 

expensive and can be built more quickly.  

3) Ash silos : Store cooled coal slag after boiler combustion in a thermal 

power plant. Ash silos have an unloading system that continuously loads 

and unloads slag. 

11) That the silo coming out from the respondent no.7 has affected the daily life of 

the petitioner and his fellow residents whereby the houses are continuously getting 

dirty due to dark smoke and emissions from silo, also, when the petitioner go for 

farming on his agricultural field, very dark-smoky black-coloured dirt 

accumulates on his hands, face and nose. Just like the petitioner, every other 

farmer is helpless to breathe toxic air. The acts of respondent no.7 has converted 

the clean fresh environment into a highly toxic, unclean and poisonous. 

12)That the respondent no.7 is draining the trade wastes directly in the agricultural 

field of the farmers, including the farming land of the petitioner which is polluting 

the soil with toxic water and chemicals and altering the natural physical property 

of the soil, thus, causing the petitioner to suffer from soil pollution. The colour of 

the peddy has turned greyish instead or white, the green leaves have changed its 

color and toxic due to soil pollution caused by the respondent no.7. Such activity 

of the respondent no.7 is also causing contamination to the groundwater in the 

region. The water in the borewell of the village has become yellow in colour and 

so poisonous that on inspection by a few men team, the villagers were informed to 

not drink the water from borewell as it may result in sudden heart attack. 

(Photograph of water from the well is annexed as Annexure A-1) 
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13)That the respondent no.7 is draining its waste water directly in the water course of 

Mahanadi river. Thus violating section 24,25,26 of Water (Prevention and Control 

of Pollution) Act, 1974. 

14)That, the respondent no.7 is illegally operating its environment-damaging 

activities is surrounded by the villages around this forest land which are having 

population belonging to the scheduled tribe and scheduled caste. The Article 46 of 

the Constitution of India has imposed a duty on the State to protect the Scheduled 

Castes and the Scheduled Tribes from social injustice and all forms of 

exploitation, accordingly, the environment pollution being caused by the 

respondent no. 7 in the home of these people is an exploitation to their rights to 

live in clean environment. 

15)That the air pollution caused by respondent no.7 is causing health problems to the 

public and the petitioner in particular have been facing daily eye irritation and 

continuous coughing. The medical prescription is attached herewith. The 

petitioner is not just one victim of the environment pollution caused by the 

respondent no.7 but all the people in the region are suffering from continuous 

irritation in eyes and lungs and are forced to contract infections and diseases. 

(Medical record is annexed in Annexure A-2) 

16)That the petitioner is helpless to suffer and watch is home of serene environment  

being degrading in quality and purity due to environmental hazard caused by the 

big industry of the respondent no.7. The petitioner is sick from the infections 

spreading due to poor quality of air which is filled with toxicity and obnoxious 

smell, which is caused by the respondent no. 7. This is a violation of the right to 

clean air to all the citizens residing in the region of the applicant. The petitioner is 

responsible citizen of India and has fundamental duty to protect his family, fellow 

citizens and the environment from harmful emissions and nuisance initiated by 

industry of respondent no.7. 
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17)That the respondent no.7 has altered the physical, chemical properties of the air, 

water, ground water and soil by emission of untreated and unregulated smoke, silo  

wastes and other toxic wastes whereby rendering such air pollutants  and water 

pollutants to cause harmful and injurious impact to the environment and health of 

public. The respondent no.7 has not intimated the State Pollution Control Board 

regarding the emission of air pollutants in the atmosphere. Such act of respondent 

no.7  shall be liable under the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 

and the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974. 

18)That the respondent no.7 and 8 have no concern for the air pollution and soil 

pollution done by their industrial operations. The nuisance of the respondent no. 7 

and 8 have clearly violated the applicant’s right to health, right to live in a clean 

environment, right to fresh air and right to work in healthy environment 

guaranteed under article 21 of the Constitution of India.  

19)That the respondent no. 7 has not maintained any standardised system imposed by 

law to check and control the smoke emission and harmful silo emissions rather the 

untreated gaseous emissions from the outlets of the respondent no.7 has lead to 

spread of toxic air pollutants. The respondent no.7 has vehemently neglected the 

pollution-free environment which is the source of life to the vast population 

residing in residential region of Jharsuguda and has continued polluting the 

environment. 

20)That the respondent no.7 and 8 has done wrong by illegally operating its industrial 

activities in the close proximity of residential area. That the irresponsible acts of 

the respondents no 7 are against the right to health and right to clean environment 

of the residents of the village of the petitioner and also against the natural 

resources which does not only lead to serious environmental hazards but is also 

making an adverse impact on the ecology and environment for the livelihood of 

belongings area and forthcoming generations. 
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21)That the petitioner has made a written complaint to the respondent no.5 but no 

corrective and preventive action was taken to stop the air pollution and water 

pollution. (Complaint to Collector in Annexure A-3) 

22)That without the intervention of this Hon’ble Tribunal the applicant will not be 

able to prevent the clean air, water, soil quality from degrading and protect the 

health of the general public at large and prevent the respondents from causing 

irreversible damage to the environment. 

GROUNDS 

23)That the open emission of toxic air pollutants directly into the atmosphere in high 

concentration, causing air pollution is a prima facie negligent act of the respondent 

no.7,8,9 and such act is a clear violation of section 7 of the Environment 

Protection Act, 1986 and thus, act of the respondent no.7,8,9 are liable under 

section 7 of the Environment Protection Act, 1986. 

24)That the air pollution being emitted from the outlets of the industrial unit of the 

respondent no.7 has been the major cause behind the extreme damage to the 

environment and altering the natural ecological balance. In addition, the 

untreatable and toxic smoke has become dangerous for public health. Therefore, 

the respondent no. 7 has violated the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) 

Act, 1981. 

25)That the industrial unit of respondent no.7 is situated in the residential area which 

is continuously causing cancerous diseases and respiratory diseases to the people 

in the area. The burning smell and emissions from the establishment of respondent 

no. 7 has caused breathing problems, chest pain, irritation in eyes, nose and lungs. 

Thus, violating the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 by injuring 

the health by releasing air pollutants untreated in the residential area. 
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26)That, the close proximity of the chimney of respondent no.7 is only 30 meters of 

distance from government school is badly affecting the health and growth of 

children. Thus, it is of the utmost importance to safeguard the rights of the indian 

citizens residing in the villages of the applicant, the right to live in clean 

environment and healthy environment which is free from diseases and toxic air. 

Therefore, the company of respondent no.7,8 is liable under section 16 of the 

Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. 

27)That the respondent no.7 is adversely affecting the cultivation land of the 

petitioner and his friends by draining polluted waste waters directly into their farm 

farm land. This practice of disposing the waste water into the cultivation land is 

making the soil, the crops and the ground water toxic, which is highly injurious to 

environment as well as to the health of human. Thus, the respondent no.7 is 

causing soil pollution, water pollution and groundwater pollution whereby the 

degrading the natural environment in the region. Therefore, the respondent no.7 is 

liable to be closed down under section 5 of the Environment Protection Act. 

28)That, on August 14, 2023, the Orissa High Court ordered the respondent no.7 for 

the eviction of all structures and machinery from the encroached forest land within 

15 days whereby the respondent no.7 has violated section 2 of the Forest 

(Conservation) Act, 1980 and thus liable under section 3 of the Forest 

(Conservation) Act, 1980. 

29)That the respondent no.7 has been using forest land for non-forest purposes 

without obtaining prior approval from the Ministry of Environment, Forest & 

Climate Change which is necessary for obtaining environmental clearance 

including environmental impact assessment and other regulatory checks. Hence, 

the respondent no.7 is operating without having necessary pre-requisites for 

environmental clearances. 

30)That in case of F.K. Hussain vs Union Of India And Ors, 1990, recognising that 

right to health is a part of the right to live under Art. 21, the Hon’ble Kerala High 

https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1965629/
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Court has observed that the right to clean water and air are attributes of the right to 

life. 

31)That in the matter of M.C. Mehta vs. Union of India, the Hon’ble Supreme Court 

had stated that the right to live includes living in a pollution-free environment and 

being free from diseases. 

32)That the respondent no.3,4,5,6 are mandated to perform functions to ensure the 

compliance to rules, regulations and directions made for prevention, control or 

abatement of pollution of environment located in the State and to secure the 

execution. 

33)That the respondent no.7 is polluting the air and thus responsible to be closed 

down, and are called ‘polluters’ such that the liability of polluting the air is 

naturally imposed on the respondent no. 7. It was held that in MC Mehta v. Kamal 

Nath & Ors that “One who pollutes the environment must pay to reverse the 

damage caused by his acts”.The Polluter Pays principle has been held to be a 

sound principle by this Court in Indian Council for Environ-Legal Action v. Union 

of India.  

34)That in the case of Vellore Citizens’ Welfare Forum v.. Union of India 1996, the 

Hon’ble Court interpreted the principle of Polluter Pays as an absolute liability of 

the polluter, not only to compensate the victims for the hurt caused to them but 

also to pay costs for the restoration of natural environment damaged by the 

activities of the polluter. 

35)That it has been brought to the notice that smoke in the air, flying ash and 

suffocating gaseous air have caused severe air pollution in the region/residential 

area leading to multiple diseases and other health related issues amongst the 

people. It is said that the increase in respiratory diseases like asthma, lung cancer, 

bronchitis, etc. is primarily attributable to the worsening air quality in the 

https://www.freelaw.in/manage/viewjudgment/848955/9b95c85a-bf53-40b9-b02e-35f55e482f35
https://www.freelaw.in/manage/viewjudgment/848955/9b95c85a-bf53-40b9-b02e-35f55e482f35
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1934103/
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atmosphere. The damage being caused to people's lungs is said to be irreversible. 

Other health related issues like infections, allergies, blurry vision are also on the 

rise. Various experts have pointed towards multiple adverse effects of air pollution 

on human health like premature deaths, rise in mortality rates, palpitation, loss of 

vision, arthritis, heart ailments, cancer, etc. 

36)That the Constitution of India under Article 243 W read with 12th Schedule 

entrusts responsibility of “public health, sanitation conservancy and solid waste 

management” to Municipalities. The Hon’ble Supreme Court held that the States 

will provide necessary support to such local bodies. This is to be monitored by the 

PCBs and the Secretaries, Environment in States and thereafter by the NGT. 

LIMITATION 

That respondent no.7 is operational and presently carrying industrial activities on 

forest land without legal authorisation and in violation to environmental laws. The 

petitioner is the victim of the air pollution being emitted from the establishment of 

respondent no.7, as the respondent no.7 is situated in the residential area of the 

petitioner’s village.  The improper smoke emission system and direct water drainage 

to the clean water bodies have caused the extreme air pollution and water  pollution,  

while no action has been taken to prevent this environmental hazard and impose law 

and rules necessary to keep environment free from such smoke and toxic gaseous 

emissions. The offence against the environment by respondent no.7 is being 

continuously committed. The cause of action is continuing in nature and therefore the 

present original application is filed within the period of limitation prescribed under 

the act. 
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PRAYER 

In view of the above Fact and Submission, the Hon’ble Tribunal may be please to 

grant following relief as under: 

1. That the Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to declare operations of the respondent 

no.7 as illegal and unauthorised and prohibit any further emission of toxic gases 

and smoke into the atmosphere.  

2. That the Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to direct to respondent no 7 and 8  to 

close down their industrial unit which is operating illegally on forest land and to 

demolish the illegal structure and machinery. 

3. That the Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to direct the respondent no 7 to stop all 

activities which are causing air pollution and immediately shift the chimney, ash 

pond and silo from the residential area and take other corrective actions to 

prevent further damage to the environment. 

4. That the Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to direct the respondent no 4,5,6,7,8,9 

to take corrective actions to clear the water of pond(Kata).  

5. That the Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to direct the respondent no 7 to 

compensate for adversely impacting the environment by assessing the damage 

according to the polluter pays principle. 

6. Any other Relief which this Hon’ble Tribunal deems fit and proper in the interest 

of justice . 

That the requisite court fees has been paid along with the original application. 

Date :    15.12.24


Place : Jharsuguda


SWEKSHA PRAKASH 

Counsel for the Petitioner 

Email- prakashsweksha@gmail.com


Mob. - 8085110224
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK 
 

 

   W.P.(C) No. 4167 of 2014 
    

Anchalika Jana Kalyan Anusthan ….           Petitioner 
Mr. Gokulananda Pattnaik, Advocate 
-versus- 

Union of India and others …. Opposite Parties 
Mr. Debakanta Mohanty, A.G.A. for State 

Mr. B.S. Rayaguru, CGC for OP Nos.1 & 3 
Mr. Ramesh Singh, Senior Advocate assisted by 

Mr. Venugopal Mohapatra and Ms. Aishwarya Ray, Advocate 
for Opposite Party No.12 

                         
   CORAM: 

                        THE CHIEF JUSTICE 
                        JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO  
 
 

 
Order No. 

ORDER 
14.08.2023 

      07. 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Mode. 

 2. Heard Mr. Gokulananda Pattnaik, learned counsel appearing for 

the Petitioner, Mr. Debakanta Mohanty, learned Additional 

Government Advocate (AGA) appearing for the State Opposite 

Parties, Mr. B.S. Rayaguru, learned CGC for Opposite Parties No.1 

& 3 and Mr. Ramesh Singh, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. 

Venugopal Mohapatra and Ms. Aishwarya Ray, learned counsel for 

Opposite Party No.12. 

 3. In this Public Interest Litigation (PIL), the allegation has been 

made by the Petitioner that Opposite Party No.12 has encroached 

the forest land. The encroachment has been admitted by Opposite 

Party No.12 in their counter affidavit filed on 15th May, 2023. In the 
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said affidavit, in para-12(c), it has been stated by Opposite Party 

No.12 that the total land requirement of the power plant project is 

239.90 ha which includes 35.985 ha of revenue forest land. The 

said revenue forest land comprises an area of 21.898 ha in the 

village Sahajbahal and an area of 14.087 ha in village Barpali under 

the Lakhanpur Tahasil of Jharsuguda district. 

 4. It has also been admitted that having encroached the land, 

Opposite Party No.12 had constructed buildings, thereafter, 

Opposite Party No.12 has applied for diversion of the forest land 

measuring 35.985 ha for establishment of the power plant. It has 

also been admitted by Opposite Party No.12 that they had carried 

on construction for the power plant unit and for setting up 

transmission towers for linking the power plant with the eastern 

power grid. 

 5. On 4th September, 2013 and 19th November 2013, Opposite Party 

No.12 had received notices from the District Forest Officer, 

Jharsuguda to stop their construction activities being carried on 

forest land. Thereafter, on 22nd January, 2014 an inspection of the 

alleged construction was undertaken by the Range Officer, 

Brajrajnagar and the Revenue Department staff of Lakhanpur 

Tahasil. In the report submitted pursuant to the joint enquiry, it was 

alleged that Opposite Party No.12 had constructed boiler, turbine, 

track hopper, chimney etc., over the forest lands admeasuring Ac 

14.52 in Mouzas Sahajbal and Barpali. 

 6. It has also been admitted by Opposite Party No.12 that eight 

encroachment cases were instituted against them and they were 
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levied fine. At this juncture, we asked Mr. Debakanta Mohanty, 

learned AGA appearing for the State to state what has happened 

after levying fine and whether Opposite Party No.12 is still in 

encroachment of the land or not. Mr. Mohanty, learned AGA could 

not give any answer off-hand. It is obvious that Opposite Party 

No.12 did not remove the structure and the machineries that they 

had set up on the said forest land. 

 7. By the order dated 17th May 2023, this Court had directed that 

the proposals submitted by Opposite Party No.12 for diversion of 

the forest land be considered in accordance with law and after 

hearing learned counsel for Opposite Party No.12, a reasoned order 

shall be passed in that regard by 1st July, 2023. It was also directed 

that the State Government shall file an affidavit. Accordingly, the 

affidavit has been filed by Opposite Party No.2 on 1st August, 2023 

stating that the proposals submitted by Opposite Party No.12, i.e. 

M/s. Ind-Barath Energy (Utkal) Ltd. for diversion of the forest land 

will be considered in accordance with law. 

 8. It has been stated that the appropriate authority for according 

approval for diversion of 34.63 ha out of 35.985 ha of the Revenue 

Forest land for establishment of 2x350 MW coal based Thermal 

Power Plant at Sahajbahal and Barpali villages under Lakhanpur 

Tahasil in Jharsuguda district is the Ministry of Environment, 

Forest & Climate Change, Integrated Regional Office, 

Bhubaneswar, i.e. Opposite Party No.3. We have gathered from the 

records that no such approval for diversion has been granted so far. 
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But, surprisingly, Opposite Party No.12 is still on encroachment 

over the forest land. 

9. Having noted the encroachment, as admitted by Opposite Party 

No.12, we direct the Opposite Party No.12 to vacate the forest land 

by removing all the structures and machineries from the encroached 

forest land within fifteen days from today. 

10. The Opposite Party No.2 is also directed to file an affidavit 

indicating whether the Opposite Party No.12 has vacated the 

encroached forest land or not. 

11. Let the matter be listed on 4th September, 2023 at 2 pm for 

passing further orders. 

12. A copy of this order be supplied to Mr. Debakanta Mohanty, 

learned AGA, free of cost forthwith.          

    

                         (S. Talapatra)  
                                                                           Chief Justice     

           

                (Savitri Ratho)  
                                                                               Judge 

S. Behera 
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Site Inspection Report in respect of proposal for regularization of 
encroachment and ex-post facto approval under the Van (Sanrakshan Evam 
Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980 for diversion of 34.63 ha (out of 35.985 ha 
applied for) of Revenue Forest land for establishment of 2 x 350 MW coal 
based TPP at Sahebganj and Barpali villages under Lakhanpur Tehsil in 
Jharsuguda district by M/s Ind-Barath Energy (Utkal) Limited (online 
proposal No.FP/OR/THE/4785/2010). 
 
Name of the Inspecting Officer: Sujoy Dutta, Assistant Commissioner (F), Sub 
Office at Kolkata, Regional Office Bhubaneswar, MoEF&CC 
 
Date of Inspection: 23rd March 2024. 
 
Officials present from the State Forest Department: 
(i) Shri Baljit Dungdung, ACF, Jharsuguda Forest Division 
(ii) Ms Rishna Jamdalia, Forest Ranger, Brajarajnagar 
 
Officials present from the User Agency:  
(i) Shri CV Reddy, Plant Incharge, M/s Ind-Barath Energy (Utkal) Ltd. 
(ii) Shri Pradeep Manoor, Associate Vice President, M/s Ind-Barath Energy 

(Utkal) Ltd 
 
1. Legal status of the forest land proposed for diversion: 

Total 34.63 ha Revenue Forest (25.89 ha Gramya Jungle & 8.74 ha Patra 
Jungle) proposed for diversion 

      
Name of Tehsil Name of 

Village 
Category of Revenue 
Forest land in Ha 

Total forest 
land 
(in Ha) Gramya 

Jungle 
Patra 
Jungle 

Lakhanpur Sahajbahal 13.16 8.74 21.9 
Barpali 12.73 0.00 12.73 

Total 25.89 8.740 34.63 
 

2. Item-wise break-up details of the forest land proposed for diversion. 

The User Agency has furnished purpose wise break up of total land of 
238.54 ha (including 34.63 ha of forest land) which is as follows:  
 

Sl. 
No. 

Purpose Govt. Non-
forest land 
(in Acres) 

Private 
land (in 
Acres) 

Forest 
land (in 
Acres) 

Total 
land (in 
Acres) 

1. T.G. Building 0.00 15.53 0.00 15.53 
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2. Boiler, ESP, Chimney 
Bottom Ash Slurry 
Pump House 

0.00 8.66 8.94 17.60 

3. Switch Yard 3.91 25.57 0.00 29.48 
4. Cooling Tower 4.36 16.16 4.24 24.76 
5. Crushed Coal Stock 

Pile 
0.00 31.08 10.66 41.74 

6. Track Hopper/Wagon 
Tripler/ Coal Stock 
Yard 

0.50 20.39 0.00 20.89 

7. Admn. Building, Store 
Room 

0.00 5.80 0.00 5.80 

8. Colony Area 0.00 28.37 0.00 28.37 
9. Ash Disposal/Ash 

Dyke 
4.11 39.67 0.00 43.78 

10. Road 6.04 41.45 0.00 47.49 
11. Green Belt 0.00 252.28 61.73 314.01 
Total Area (in Acres) 18.92 484.96 85.57 589.45 
Total Area (in Ha) 7.656 196.256 34.63 238.54 

 
3. Whether proposal involves any construction of buildings (including 

residential) or not.  If yes, details thereof: 
 

No new construction is proposed. Two nos of quarter are already constructed 
over 0.032 ha Gramya Jungle in Sahajbahal village. 
 

4. Total cost of the project at present rates: 
 

During site visit, it was reported by the representative of the User Agency that 
the total cost of the project is Rs. 2,600 Cr. Earlier it was estimated Rs.3,185 
Cr. 
 

5. Wildlife: Whether forest area proposed for diversion is important from 
wildlife point of view or not: 
 

No rare/ endangered animals are reported in the forest area proposed for 
diversion. The proposed forest area does not form part of any National Park, 
Wildlife Sanctuary. 
 

6. Vegetation: 
(a) Total number of trees to be felled: 

 

No fresh tree felling is proposed. 
 
(b) Effect of removal of trees on the general ecosystem in the area: 
NA. 
 

7. Background Note on the proposal 
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 The proposal for 35.9 ha forest land diversion was submitted by the Ind-
Barath Energy (Utkal) Ltd (i.e. IBEUL) vide proposal 
No.FP/OR/THE/4785/2010.   

 Construction of the project started in forest land with out approval of the 
Central Government. 

 A PIL (WPC NO.4167 of 2014) was filed by Anchalika Jana Kalyan 
Anusthan before Hon’ble High Court of Odisha on 12.12.2014 against the 
construction in forest land without prior approval of the competent 
authority. 

 The proposal was recommended by the State Government of Odisha in 
2015 with provision of penal NPV & penal CA to the RO Bhubaneswar, 
MoEF&CC. 

 The RO Bhubaneswar, MoEF&CC deliberated the proposal in REC meeting 
in the month of Feb 2018 and decided to defer till the decision of Hon’ble 
High Court and User Agency was requested to pursue the court case. 

 The M/s JSW Energy Limited (i.e. JSWEL) took over the acquisition of the 
project on 28.12.2022 vide successful corporate insolvency proceedings 
under the IBC, 2016 through NCLT, Hyderabad Bench. 

 The JSWEL filed an affidavit before Hon’ble Odisha High Court in May 
2023 with an appeal to allow Govt. authorities to process the pending 
proposal with appropriate remedial actions. 

 The Hon’ble Odisha High Court vide order dated 17.05.2023 was pleased 
to direct that the forest land diversion proposal should be considered in 
accordance with law, without prejudice to the rights and contentions of 
any of the parties. 

 In pursuant to the Hon’ble High Court’s direction, the forest land diversion 
proposal was considered by the Regional Empowered Committee, 
Bhubaneswar RO, MoEF&CC on 13.06.2023 and recommended the 
proposal for regularization. 

 The Hon’ble Odisha High Court in its order dated 14.08.2023 (in W.P.(C) 
No.4167 of 2014), grant a time period of six months to Opposite Party 
No.12 (M/s JSW Energy Limited) to obtain the final order for forest 
diversion proposal pertaining to its Thermal Power Plant. 

 The proposal was forwarded by the RO Bhubaneswar to the MoEF&CC, 
New Delhi on 8.12.2023 for the approval of the Competent Authority in the 
Ministry. 

 
8. Compensatory afforestation:  

 

Compensatory afforestation has been proposed over an area of 35.937 ha 
non-forest Revenue land in Rampela Village under Jharsuguda Forest 
Division. 
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(a) Whether land for compensatory afforestation is suitable from 
plantation and management point of view or not: 
 

The proposed 35.937 ha revenue land is found suitable for plantation 
under the block plantation model @ 1600 plants/ ha. Some minor portion of 
the both proposed CA patches found very near to water logging area of the 
Dam and after soil filling, the areas will be suitable for plantation. 

 
(b) Whether land for compensatory afforestation is free from 
encroachment/ other encumbrances: 
 

Yes, it is free from any structural encroachment. However, some old 
agricultural practice was observed in some portion of the proposed CA land 
during the inspection. 

 
(c) Whether land for compensatory afforestation is important from 
Religious/Archaeological point of view: 

 

Not reported. 
 

(d) Land identified for raising compensatory afforestation is in how 
many patches, whether patches are compact or not: 
 

In two contiguous patches.  
Patch 1 (Rampela village – 26.711 ha) - One kacha road is passing through 
the southern side of the Patch 1 of plot No.1343. The proposed patch is 
surrounding a water body which is excluded from the proposed CA land and 
proposed CA land is approximately 200 m away from the Hirakud Reservoir 
Highest Water Level. During inspection, it was informed by the local forest 
officer that during rainy season the proposed land is above the highest water 
level of the Dam.  
Patch 2 (Rampela village – 9.226 ha) – It is a contiguous patch and one 
black topped road & one kacha road is passing through the proposed 
patch. Northern portion of the proposed land is about 100 m distance from 
Hirakud Reservoir but it was informed by the local local forest officer that 
during rainy season the proposed land is above the highest water level of the 
Dam. 
 
(e) Total financial outlay: 
 

Rs.2,70,01,600/- as per AR plantation @ 1600 plant per ha over 29.988 ha  
land with 10 years maintenance along with Iron & Chain Link Wire Fencing 
and SMC activities. 
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9. Whether proposal involves violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 
or not. If yes, a detailed report on violation including action taken 
against the concerned officials: 
 

The State Forest Department of Odisha has reported the actual 
encroachment of 3.78 ha (9.34 ac) of revenue forest land which has been 
verified by a committee of Forest and Revenue Officials based on joint 
verification conducted on 26th & 28th April 2023. The details of illegal 
construction taken up by M/s Ind-Barath Energy (Utkal) Ltd in revenue 
forest land is as follows: 
SL 
No. 

Mouza Khata 
No. 

Plot 
No. 

Encroached 
area in Ac 

Kisam Remarks 

1 Sahajbahal 161 660 0.60 Gramya 
Jungle 

Construction of 
Railway track by 
IBEUL 

2 161 595/ 
1739 

0.08 Gramya 
Jungle 

02 nos of IBEUL’ 
s quarter was 
constructed over 
the plot 

3 163 975 1.54 Patra 
Jungle 

The plot is 
coming inside 
the boundaries of 
IBEUL 

4 163 980 1.33 Patra 
Jungle 

The plot is 
coming inside 
the boundaries of 
IBEUL 

5 163 1114 1.33 Patra 
Jungle 

The plot is 
coming inside 
the boundaries of 
IBEUL. Chimney 
has been 
constructed over 
0.33 ac area in 
the plot area. 

Sub Total 4.88 Ac 
1 BArpali 185 

 
106 0.03 Gramya 

Jungle 
 

Railway track of 
IBEUL has been 
made over the 
said plot 

2 6(P) 0.08 2 nos of HT Grid 
Tower 

3 107 0.10 Railway track of 
IBEUL has been 
made over the 
said plot 
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4 108 0.04 Railway track of 
IBEUL has been 
made over the 
said plot 

5 109 0.03 The plot is 
coming inside 
the boundaries of 
IBEUL 

6 157 0.04 1 nos of HT Grid 
Tower 

7 181 1.08 The plot is 
coming inside 
the boundaries of 
IBEUL 

8 183 0.69 The plot is 
coming inside 
the boundaries of 
IBEUL 

9 184 0.90 Railway track of 
IBEUL 

10 181/ 
1605 

0.73 The plot is 
coming inside 
the boundaries of 
IBEUL 

11 179/ 
1740 

0.74 The plot is 
coming inside 
the boundaries of 
IBEUL 

Sub Total 4.46 Ac 
Total 9.34 Ac (3.78 ha) 

Earlier (in 2014), it was reported by the DFO, Jharsuguda that 14.52 
acres of forest land has been used by the M/s Ind-Barath Energy (Utkal) 
Limited). During site visit it was informed that some temporary 
infrastructure/ construction was removed by the UA and at present total 
encroached becomes 9.34 acres i.e. 3.78 ha). 

It was also informed that in view of the fact that un-authorized 
encroachment of forest land has been taken place in this project and 
departmental officials have failed to bring it to the notice to proper quarter 
and also have failed to prevent such encroachment of forest land by the 
project proponent, the concerned Forest Guard, Tilia Beat and Forester, 
Bandhabahal Section were called upon to explain regarding not reporting 
the unauthorized encroachment and failing to prevent such encroachment 
of forest land by the proponent vide DFO, Jharsuguda memo No.06 dated 
01.01.2014 and No.04 dated 01.01.2014 respectively. Departmental 
Proceeding have already been initiated against them. Eleven (11) no of 
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offence cases have been booked by the Forest department against the M/s 
Ind-Barath Energy (Utkal) Limited or removal of tree growth, which were 
subsequently compounded at a penalty of Rs.33,000/-. 

Further, the encroached forest land is revenue forest land and hence, 
the Tahasilder, Lakhanpur has booked 8 nos of encroachment cases with 
levy of assessment and fine under OPLE Act against the M/s Ind-Barath 
Energy (Utkal) Limited and same has been deposited with Revenue 
Department.  

It was also reported that non-permissible works in the proposed forest 
land have been stopped by the proponent since 31.01.2014. However, the 
3.78 ha forest land is under possession of the User Agency i.e. coming 
inside the boundaries of M/s Ind-Barath Energy (Utkal) Limited. 

10. Whether proposal involves rehabilitation of displaced persons.  If yes, 
whether rehabilitation plan has been prepared by the State Government 
or not: 
 

During site visit, it was informed by the User Agency that at present no 
displacement of human habitation is required. As per old records of the 
Tahasildar, Lakhanpur, the people of ST community who were residing 
illegally in Barapali mouza having Kisam Gramya Jungle, have vacated the 
land and have been rehabilitated in rehabilitation colony constructed by the 
UA. R&R Plan has been reportedly provided to Collector, Jharsuguda. 
 

11. Reclamation Plan: 
 

Not applicable. 
 

12. Details on catchment and command area under the project: 
 

NA 
 
Catchment area treatment plan to prevent siltation of reservoir: 
 

NA 
 

13. Cost Benefit Ratio: 
 

The Cost: Benefit Ratio has been reported by the User Agency as 1:637 (as 
submitted by the State Government in the year 2015) 

 
14. Recommendations of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests/State 

Government: 
 

Recommended for 34.63 ha forest land. 
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15. Dy. Director General of Forests (Central) shall give detailed comments on 
whether there are any alternative routes/alignment for locating the 
project on the non-forest land: 
 

Attached separately. 
 

16. Utility of the project: 
 

Odisha state is endowed with valuable mineral resources like coal, iron ore, 
bauxite etc. Efficient utilization of these mineral resources through 
establishment of industries concerning power, steel, alumina etc will lead to 
development of the State. Security in the electrical energy sector is a major 
requirement to the desired industrial and economic growth of a State. In this 
context, the Odisha State Government is making continuous endeavour to 
encourage the private enterprises for establishment of Power Plants to ensure 
availability of power at affordable rates not only to industrial houses but to the 
individual consumers as well. In this sequel of development, M/s Ind-Barath 
Energy (Utkal) Limited has come forward and signed MoU with the 
Government of Odisha on 7.02.2009 for setting up 700 MW (2 x 350 MW) Coal 
Based Thermal Power Plant at Sahajbahal & Barpali villages in Jharsuguda 
district. 
 

17. (a) Whether land being diverted has any socio-cultural/ religious value: 
 

Not reported. 
 

(b) Whether any sacred grove or very old growth trees/forests exist in 
the areas proposed for diversion: 

 

  Not reported. 
 
(c) Whether the land under diversion forms part of any unique eco-
system: 
 

Not reported. 
 

18. Situation with respect to any Protected Area: 
 

Proposed forest area does not touch any Protected Area within 10 Km. The 
proposed area is located at a distance of 14.1 Km from the ESZ of Hirakud 
Wildlife Sanctuary. 
 

19. Any other information relating to the project: 
 

  The proposal involved diversion of 34.63 ha revenue forest land excluding 
1.355 ha of forest land (earlier proposal was 35.985 ha) since the Collector, 
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Jharssuguda has issued FRA certificate only for 34.63 ha forest land as the 
remaining land are under occupation by Village Temple and ST people.  

  Compensatory afforestation is proposed in two contiguous patches. Between 
the both proposed CA patches, puca/ kacha road is passing through.  

  At present actual encroachment of 3.78 ha (9.34 ac) of revenue forest land is 
reported which has been verified by a committee of Forest and Revenue 
Officials based on joint verification conducted on 26th & 28th April 2023. 

 It is reported that non-permissible works in the proposed forest land 
have been stopped by the proponent since 31.01.2014. However, the 3.78 
ha forest land is under possession of the User Agency i.e. coming inside the 
boundaries of M/s Ind-Barath Energy (Utkal) Limited. Eleven (11) no of 
offence cases have been booked by the Forest department against the M/s 
Ind-Barath Energy (Utkal) Limited or removal of tree growth, which were 
subsequently compounded at a penalty of Rs.33,000/-. Further, the 
encroached forest land is revenue forest land and hence, the Tahasilder, 
Lakhanpur has booked 8 nos of encroachment cases with levy of 
assessment and fine under OPLE Act against the M/s Ind-Barath Energy 
(Utkal) Limited and same has been deposited with Revenue Department. 

 During Site Visit it was informed by the User Agency that only 3.78 ha 
forest land (encroached area) shall be used by the User Agency and balance 
forest land shall be maintained as Green Belt. 

 

       Since the 700 MW coal-based Thermal Power Plan has already been set 
up on the land in question and at the edge of commissioning, it will be 
forward-looking to considering the land in question for regularization of 
encroachment and ex-post facto approval under the Van (Sanrakshan Evam 
Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980 for diversion of 34.63 ha forest land. The 
proposal may be recommended for regularization of encroachment and ex-post 
facto approval. 
 
 

 
(Sujoy Dutta) 

Assistant Commissioner (F) 
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